NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Greenville County Council will conduct a public hearing on the proposed adoption of an Ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF (I) A NOT EXCEEDING ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$175,000) GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BOND (TIGERVILLE FIRE DISTRICT PROJECT), SERIES 2021A AND (II) A NOT EXCEEDING ONE MILLION THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND (\$1,035,000) GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, SERIES 2021B; TO PRESCRIBE THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH THE PROCEEDS SHALL BE EXPENDED; TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF; AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO" on May 18, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. by Live-Stream on the Greenville County website at https://www.greenvillecounty.org/livestream.aspx and in person at the Chambers of County Council, County Square, 301 University Ridge, Greenville, South Carolina 29601. The Bonds will be used to (i) finance the costs of the acquisition of fire trucks and fire prevention capital improvements and equipment in the in the Tigerville Fire District, a special tax District created by Greenville County and (ii) currently refunding the outstanding principal amount of the \$550,000 Greenville County, South Carolina General Obligation Bonds (Tigerville Fire District Project), Series 2010B dated July 19, 2010.

For the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds authorized by said Ordinance, there shall be pledged the full faith, credit and taxing power of Greenville County and there shall be initially levied ad valorem taxes solely within the Tigerville Fire District sufficient in amount to pay said principal and interest on the Bonds.

Anyone wishing to speak remotely regarding this public hearing will need to email his or her name, address, email address, telephone number and position (in favor or opposed) to rmccaskill@greenvillecounty.org no later than 5:00 pm on Monday, May 17, 2021, in order to receive a Zoom invitation. Individuals wishing to make an in-person appearance will need to register on-site between 5:30-6:00 the evening of the meeting. All taxpayers, residents or other interested persons who appear will be given an opportunity to express their views for or against the adoption of the Ordinance.

Regina McCaskill, Clerk to County Council Greenville County, South Carolina